
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276150 

Please ask for Chantelle Denham 
Email: chantelle.denham@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 

Tuesday 28 February 2023 
10:30 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

20 February 2023 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16 

 

   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   

4.  Staffordshire History Centre Project - Update (Pages 7 - 12) 
   

 Joint report of the Director for Economy, Infrastucture and 
Skills (Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy 
and Resources (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 

 

   
5.  Joint Archive Service - Predicted Outturn 2022/23 and 

2023/24 Net Revenue Budget 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

   

 Joint report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Services (Staffordshire County Council) and the 

Director of Strategy and Resources (Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council). 

 

   

6.  Joint Archive Service - Review of Fees and Charges 
2022/23 

(Pages 23 - 32) 

   
 Joint report of the Director for Children and Families 

(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy and 
Resources (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 

 

   
7.  Joint Archives Service - Preservation and Conservation 

Policy 
(Pages 33 - 54) 

   
 Joint report of the Director for Children and Families  



 

(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy and 
Resources (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 

   
8.  Joint Archive Service - Digital Engagement Strategy (Pages 55 - 70) 

   
 Joint report of the Director for Children and Families 

(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy and 
Resources (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 

 

   
9.  Joint Archive Service - Predicted Performance Outturn 

2022/23 
(Pages 71 - 76) 

   
 Joint report of the Director for Children and Families 

(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy and 
Resources (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 

 

   
10.  Date of next meeting  

   
 Thursday 22 June 2023, 10.30 am, venue to be confirmed.  
   

11.  Exclusion of the public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are on pink paper) 

 

 

   

12.  Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022 (Pages 77 - 78) 
   

 (exemption paragraphs 2 and 3)  
   
13.  Relocation of Stoke-on-Trent City Archives  

   
 (exemption paragraphs 2 and 4) 

  
Exempt Joint oral report of the Director for Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills (Staffordshire County Council) and 
Director of Strategy and Resources (Stoke-on-Trent City 

Council) 

 

   
 

 

Membership 
 



 

Mark Sutton 
Lorraine Beardmore 

 

Victoria Wilson 
 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 

should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 

officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives 
Committee meeting held on 8 August 2022 

 
Present: Mark Sutton, Lorraine Beardmore and Victoria Wilson 

 
Apologies for absence:  John Francis 

 
PART ONE 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman 
 

Resolved – That Councillor L Beardmore be appointed Chairman  until the 
Annual Meeting in June 2023. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4. Staffordshire History Centre Project - Update 

 
A progress report on the development of the Staffordshire History Centre 

was considered. Key points to note were that the construction contract was 
expected to be awarded in early autumn 2022, the William Salt Library 
Collection had been successfully moved to a temporary location and staff and 

volunteers at both that Library and the Staffordshire Records Office had 
relocated to a temporary base at Eastgate House. Various projects and 

events were taking place as the service continued to be accessible to the 
public. 

 
Updates on the temporary arrangements and communications about the 

History Centre project were regularly published. 
 
The first tranche of Heritage Funding (£63,025.83) had been approved with 

other sources of funding continually being investigated. Stafford Borough 
Council had recently agreed a £250,000 bid in their UK Shared Prosperity 

investment plan towards the  public realm aspects of the History Centre 
(subject to Government approval). 

 
The temporary
[...]
cial outturn for 2021/22 and 

Predicted Outturn for 2022/23 be noted.  
  
 

9. Date of next meeting 
 

Thursday 10 November 2022.  
To be rearranged. 

 
10. Exclusion of the public 

 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the fol lowing 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indictated. 

 
The Joint Committee proceeded to consider the following items:  

 
11. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 

(exemption paragraphs 2 and 3) 
 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

Resolved – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
12. Relocation of Stoke-on-Trent City Archives (exemption 

paragraphs 2 and 4) 
 

The committee received a verbal report from the Lead officer updating them 
on progress on the relocation of Stoke-on-Trent City Archives Service. 

 
Resolved – that the update be noted. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archive 
Committee 

– Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

Staffordshire History Centre Update 
 

Recommendation(s)  

 
That the Committee note: 
 

a. The progress update for the project. 
 

b. The revised costs and income. 
 

c. The feedback from the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Report of Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy and 

Resources (Stoke on-Trent-City Council) 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  

 
1. The Joint Archives Committee was updated on progress of the project at 

the meeting on 8th August 2022. This report brings an update on 
progress of the activities programme, procurement and the timeline for 

the project. It also includes feedback from the Prosperous Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which considered a report on 3 February 20
[...]
e was held 

from August to December 2022 to enable a review of project costs and 
to seek additional funds. The contract has now been awarded to Pave 

Aways Limited. 
 

9. The Staffordshire Record Office and William Salt Library sites were 
handed over to Pave Aways Limited on 1 February 2023. Work has 

started on the site to clear the buildings and begin demolition in 
preparation for construction.  

 

10. The interpretation contract covers the design and fit out of the 
exhibition space in the History Centre, features at the entrance and 

within the garden, signage, and within the ground floor of the William 
Salt Library. The contract was advertised from 1 -31 July 2022 with four 

suppliers submitting bids. One bid was not compliant, and another 
supplier withdrew. The contract was awarded to Imagemakers in August 

2022. The company were asked to review costs to reflect the impact of 
inflation to inform the strategy for mitigating costs.  

 

11. Imagemakers started work with the project team in November 
revising the designs to RIBA stage 3 and are now working on the RIBA 4 

stage which will be shared with the Heritage Fund mentors. The staff 
team have been contributing suggestions for items from the collections 

to form part of the exhibition with alternatives to enable rotation of items. 
The star object will be a carriage from the museum collection to make a 

statement at the entrance.  
 
Mitigation of costs and fundraising 

 
12. The Staffordshire History Centre was granted permission to start by 

the Heritage Fund in November 2021 at a time when the United Kingdom 
was emerging from the COVID-19 pandemic. The Project Board and 

Team were aware that managing costs in this climate would be 
challenging. In addition, the impact of rising energy costs in 2022 and 

inflation contributed to a complex environment.  
 

13. To mitigate against rising costs the team took pre-emptive action by: 

Page 9



 

 

a. Utilising maintenance budgets fo
[...]
ral and Safer Communities 

 
Report Author:   Joanna Terry 
Job Title:    Head of Archives and Heritage 

Telephone No.:   01785 278370 
E-Mail Address:  joanna.terry@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 12

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s172170/Staffordshire%20History%20Centre%20Update.pdf
mailto:joanna.terry@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archives 
Committee – Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

Joint Archive Service – Predicted Outturn 2022/23 & 
2023/24 Net Revenue Budget 

 

Recommendations 
 

We recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Notes the current 2022/23 net revenue outturn budget position. 

 
b. Approves a further £0.040m from Staffordshire County Councils general 

reserve towards the Stafford History Centre Project, taking the total funding 
approved to £0.291m. 

 
b. Note a transfer of £0.046m for climate Change funding received to 

Staffordshire County Councils general reserve towards the Stafford History 
Centre Project, to be allocated to the project in 2023/24. 

 
c. Approves the indicative 2023/24 net revenue budget. 
 

Report of Director of Corporate Services (Staffordshire County 
Council) and Director of Strategy and Resources (Stoke on Trent 

City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations:  
 

1. The Joint Archive Service net revenue outturn is currently estimated to 
breakeven in the 2022/23 financial year.  
 

2. The partnership continues to hold significant reserves totalling £0.496m. 
This includes: 

 
a. The General Reserve holds a balance of £0.428m 

b. The Archive Acquisition Reserve holds a balance of £0.058m. 
c. A specific reserve of £0.010m from the Art Fund grant for the Minton 

collection. 
 
Predicted Net Revenue Outturn 2022/23 

 
3. The detail of the 2022/23 net revenue outturn for the Joint Archive 

Committee can be found as Appendix 1 to this report. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. To date, the Joint Archives net spend is currently £0.592m, 72% of the 
current net revenue budget of £0.821m. Latest forecast is for an overall 

breakeven position for this year as follows: 
 

 
 

Core Services 
 

5. £0.007m underspend, of which £0.006m is as a result of savings against 

employee, training, transport and general expenditure budgets against 
Staffordshire County Council with further savings of £0.001m against 

Stoke-on-Trent employee costs.  
 

6. It is assumed that the overall underspend of £0.007m will be transferred 
to the respective reserves, with the split £0.006m underspend for 
Staffordshire County Council and the £0.001m for Stoke-on-Trent to 

provide, overall, for a breakeven position. 
 

Site and Public Services 
 

7. Staffordshire County Council sites and public services; overspend of 
£0.002m as a result of an overspend against employees of £0.005m and 
an under-achievement of income of £0.004m, which is partially offset by 

savings against training, transport and general expenditure budgets of 
£0.007m. 

 
8. Stoke-on-Trent sites and public services; underspend of £0.021m as a 

result of savings against employees, training, transport and general 
expenditure budgets and a slight over-achievement of income. 

 
9. It is assumed that the overspend for Staffordshire County Council will be 

funded from their reserve and the underspend for Stoke-on-Trent will be 

transferred to their reserve at year end to provide, overall, for a 
breakeven budget. 

 
Reserves 

 

10. The Joint Archive Service currently holds three reserves totalling 

£0.496m and set out in Appendix 2. This is made up of: 
 

a. The General Reserve which currently has a balance of £0.428m. This 

includes a transfer to Staffordshire County Council general reserve of 
£0.046m in January for Climate Change funding towards the History 

Centre Project to be allocated in 2023/24. 
b. The Archive Acquisition Reserve, which enables the Joint Archive 

Service to purchase local collections for the benefit of archives 
[...]
nsport 1,330 2,700 300 4,330
Supplies & Services 6,739 25,031 19,200 50,970

Total Expenditure 360,909 359,882 183,100 903,890

Income

Grants & Reimbursements 0 0 200 200
Sales 0 9,760 400 10,160
Fees & Charges 0 23,010 1,900 24,910
Miscellaneous 2,530 3,780 0 6,310

Total Income 2,530 36,550 2,500 41,580

Net Expenditure 358,379 323,332 180,600 862,310

Funded by: Staffordshire 629,510 73%

Stoke-on-Trent 232,800 27%

862,310

Total for ServiceStaffordshire County Council Sites and 
Public Services

Core Services Stoke-on-Trenty City Council Sites and 
Public Services

££££

P
age 21





 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive 
Committee 

– Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service and 
Staffordshire Archives and Heritage Service: Review of 
Fees and Charges 

 

Recommendation(s)  
 

That the Committee: 
 

a. Approves the fees and charges for introduction by the Joint Archive 
Service and the Heritage Service from 1 April 2023. 

 

Report of Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy and 

Resources (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations:  
 

 
1. The fees and charges have been reviewed on an annual basis since 1997 

in accordance with the terms of the Joint Archives Agreement between 

Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council. This has 
enabled the Service to adapt its offer according to demand and the cost 

of provision. The proposed fees and charges are recommended for 
approval as they represent a fair and reasonable increase. 

 
Background 

 
2.  The Archive Service generates income from the following sources: a 

range of copying services; the sale of photographic permits; research, 

transcription, and certification services; sales of publications; donations; 
and fees for talks by and group visits to the Archive Service. In addition, 

from 2014 the Archive Service has benefitted from income generated by 
a partnership with a commercial provider to make key archive collections 

available online  
 

3.   During 2021/22 the Joint Archives Committee reviewed the charges for 
the research service and the services covered by this fee. This year the 
service has completed research into charges from neighbouring county 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

services to compare prices. A re-calculation of the actual cost of 

delivering services has been completed.  
 

4. Photography and research service costs are covered by the charges 
levied. Copying costs are covered but do not include staff time. It was 

identified that talks and visits, and reproduction charges were 
significantly less than the actual cost. Therefore, the charges for these 

services have been increased to cover more of the staff time involved in 
their delivery. These are items 8 and 9 in the table at appendix 1.  

 

5.  The service also has a variety of charges for copies of items identified 
on the Staffordshire Name Indexes website shown in line 10 in table of 

charges. The fees have been tailored to different indexes and are 
included in the main charges. They will be reviewed during 2023 to 

streamline the charges and ensure they are in line with the main service 
charges.  

 
6. Income for the service is predicted to be £3,897 at the end of quarter 

three in the 2022/23 financial year. It should be noted that both services 

are operating restricted access for visitors. Income from copying services 
remains high. Charges for these services are held this year whilst access 

is limited.  
 

Legal Implications 
 

The work of the Archive Service is governed by the Joint Agreement and 
other legislation to enable both authorities to meet their legal obligations.  
 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 

The revenue budget for the service is forecast to break even for 2022/23.         
 

Climate Change Implications 
 

The work of the service b
[...]
egy is due for 
review and has been revised to take into account changes in the 

responsibilities of Staffordshire Archive & Heritage Service.  In 
particular, the policy refers to the William Salt Library collection as 

the Service manages the library collection on behalf of its trustees.   
 

4. Working in tandem with Staffordshire Museum Service’s Care and 

Conservation Policy, the Archive Service’s Preservation and 
Conservation Policy will ensure a co-ordinated approach to collections 

care across the three disciplines 
 

Background 
 

5. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service is managed and 
funded under the terms of a joint agreement between Staffordshire 
County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council. Within Staffordshire 

County Council the Archive Service is managed alongside the County 
Museum Service which is funded by the County Council. The County’s 

Archive Service also manages the William Salt Library on behalf of 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

the William Salt Library Trust.  The Trust is an independent charity. 

 
6. The three services are all managed by the Head of Archives and 

Heritage and operationally this is the most efficient and beneficial 
arrangement for users, depositors and visitors to the services.  

 
7. All three services work to a shared vision and forward plan. This is 

underpinned by a comprehensive set of policies. Many of the policies 
are shared but some are specific to each individual service. The 
Archive Service and County Museum are both Accredited services and 

are required to submit Conservation and Preservation Policies specific 
to their Accreditation schemes in order to meet the respective 

standards.  
 

8. The policy complies with best practice for the archive sector and will 
support the Staffordshire History Centre project. It is recommended 

that the committee approve the policy which is attached as Appendix 
1. 
 

 
Legal Implications 

 
Where a policy has legal implications, it is r
[...]
strategy required updating to ensure that our 

digital work remains relevant and current in an ever-evolving field. 
 

3. The updated strategy allows the service to highlight areas for 

improvement and development and make positive changes that will 
enable the service to reach targets and better meet our audiences 

and service user’s needs.   
 

4. The strategy encourages a cohesive approach across the service and 
empowers staff to follow best practice. 

 
Background 
 

5. The service has previously been an early adopter of digital 
engagement and has gradually built an impressive online offer across 

multiple digital resources.  The updated strategy builds upon this 
earlier work. 

 
 

6. The service has a strong current digital presence across various 
platforms including around 17,000 followers on social media. The 
adoption of the strategy and plan will allow the joint service to 

develop even further, improve how content is shared and ultimately 
grow audiences. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

7. The strategy recognises the needs of both areas of the joint  service, 
the current digital climate, the value of digital engagement tools and 

the need to be mindful of accessibility and inclusion. 
 

8. The digital engagement plan sets out in more detail how the service 
will maintain, manage and develop each of our digital assets and 

offers:- 
a. The key priority is to commission a new external website with 

greatly increased functionality and a user-friendly design. 

b. Both ICT and Digital teams have been consulted and have 
advised during the website procurement process. They will be 

included in the evaluation of bidders, briefing the contractor 
and testing the product.  

c. As an interim measure two microsites will be established to 
effectively communicate with service users and audiences the 

current progress and goals of the Stoke on Trent City Archives 
move and the Staffordshire History Centre project. 

d. The plan covers how w
[...]
://www.rnib.org.uk/living-with-sight-loss/assistive-aids-and-technology/everyday-tech/navigation-and-communication/guide-to-accessible-social-media/




 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive 
Committee 

– Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service and 
Staffordshire Archives and Heritage Service: Predicted 
performance outturn 2022/2023 

 

Recommendation(s)  
 

That the Committee: 
 

a. Notes predicted performance outturn for the service. 
 
Report of Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Strategy and 
Resources (Stoke on Trent City Council) 

 
Reasons for Recommendations:  

 
 

1. The Joint Archive Service works to a three-year planning cycle. In 2015 
a ten-year vision for the service was approved with regular reviews. The 
current Forward Plan was reviewed and approved on 25 February 2021. 

An annual service delivery plan is produced by the service to identify key 
workstreams and monitor progress towards targets.  A summary of 

progress and the predicted outturn is given below for key areas of work 
under each service demand.  

 
Service demand 1: Active Partnership 

 
2.  The Staffordshire History Centre development trust has been registered 

with its initial trustees. A first meeting and recruitment for further 

trustees is planned for spring 2023.  
 

3. Work to support two regional museum networks (Ironbridge Gorge 
Museum Development and Marches Network) is being scaled back. This 

enables the Archives and Heritage team to focus on the Staffordshire 
History Network.  

 
4. The partnerships with the universities of Keele, Nottingham and Liverpool 

continue to flourish. Two Collaborative PhD students from Keele have 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 

started their projects focused on widening access to the service 

collections for diverse communities.  
 

5. The CLANDAGE project on changing climate in Sta
[...]
ications 
 

The work of the Archive Service is governed by the Joint Agreement and 
other legislation to enable both authorities to meet their legal obligations.  

 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 

The service has a forecast to break even for 2022/23.         
 

Climate Change Implications 
 

The work of the service balances online access and physical access to 
services and collections to offer options for remote use and not necessarily 

travel to multiple locations.  

Page 74



 

 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Service delivery plan 2022/2023 

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director: Catherine Mann MBE, Interim Assistant Director – 

Culture, Rural and Safer Communities 

 
Report Author:   Joanna Terry 

Job Title:    Head of Archives and Heritage 
Telephone No.:   01785 278370 

E-Mail Address:  joanna.terry@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 75

mailto:joanna.terry@staffordshire.gov.uk




Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 4 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022
	Minutes

	4 Staffordshire History Centre Project - Update
	5 Joint Archive Service - Predicted Outturn 2022/23 and 2023/24 Net Revenue Budget
	Agenda Item 5 App 1
	Agenda Item 5 App 2
	Agenda Item 5 App 3

	6 Joint Archive Service - Review of Fees and Charges 2022/23
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix 1 - Fees and Charges 2023-24 FINAL

	7 Joint Archives Service - Preservation and Conservation Policy
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 1 - Preservation and Conservation Strategy 2023 FINAL

	8 Joint Archive Service - Digital Engagement Strategy
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 1 - Digitial Engagement Strategy FINAL
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 2 - Digital Engagement Plan 2023-2025 FINAL
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 3 - Social Media Guidance for AHS Staff FINAL

	9 Joint Archive Service - Predicted Performance Outturn 2022/23
	12 Exempt minutes of the meeting he

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives 
Committee Meeting held on 28 February 2023 

 
Present:   

 

Attendance 

Lorraine Beardmore Victoria Wilson 

 

Also in attendance: John Francis 
 

Apologies: Mark Sutton 
 

Note – Reference in these minutes to the ‘Lead Officers’ relates to the 
Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills (Staffordshire County 

Council) and the Director of Strategy and Resources (Stoke-on-Trent 
City Council). 

 
Part One 

 
13. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

14. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
15. Staffordshire History Centre Project - Update 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Lead Officers on the progress 

of the activities programme, procurement and the timeline for the project. 
The report also included feedback from Staffordshire County Council’s 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee following its recent 
consideration of an update report on the project and discussion on various 

elements including how Green issues were being addressed, security 

measures to be put in place both for the Centre and its collections and, 
finally, works on the periphery of the site.  

 
Key points to note from the progress update on activities included the 

positive response to various initiatives to widen access to the service. 
Four project staff had been recruited to support the Service team in 

delivering strands of the activity programme. In addition, four student 
placements had been completed and there were 66 volunteers donating 

the equivalent of £56,535 worth of funding. 
 



 

The construction contract had been awarded to Pave Aways Limited. 
Procurement of the contract had been affected by the impact of Covid, the 

rising costs of supplies and increases in energy costs. The interpretation 
contract was awarded to Imagemakers in August 2022 and they were now 

engaged with the project team on revising the designs.  
 

Careful financial management had addressed the impact of rising energy 
costs and inflation in 2022. Taking account of various successful funding 

bids, the total project cost was now £8,780,239. It was estimated that the 
construction would be completed in summer 2024 with a planned opening 

of the site in autumn 2024. 
 

 
Resolved (i) – that the joint committee note: 

a) The progress update for the project. 

b) The revised costs and income. 
c) The feedback from Staffordshire County Council’s Prosperous 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
(ii)  

That the Joint Committees appreciation of the invaluable work of officers 
of the service in securing and delivering this project be formally recorded. 

 
16. Joint Archive Service - Predicted Outturn 2022/23 and 2023/24 

Net Revenue Budget 
 

The committee considered the report by the Lead Officers giving details of 
the predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service for 2022/23 and 

proposed 2023/24 net revenue budget. 
 

Members noted the current net spend was £0.592m, 72% of the current 

net revenue budget of £0.821m with an overall breakeven position 
forecast for 2022/2023, details as which were submitted.  

 
It was reported that the Joint Archives Service currently held three 

reserves totalling £496,000. Comprising General reserve of £428,000, 
The Archive Acquisition Reserve of £58,000 and the Art Fund Grant 

(Minton) of £10,000. 
 

The Reserves expected to be available at the end of 2022/23 were 
approximately £266,000, this amount being £230,000 less than the 

current balance. Details were submitted of proposed Reserve transfers 
which would result in this position.  

 
For 2023/24 the Joint Archives Service Revenue budget was reported to 

be £862,000, made up of £629,000 (73% of total JAC budget) from 

Staffordshire County Council and £233,000 (27% of the total JAC budget) 
from Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 



 

 
The differing percentage contributions were reported to be based on the 

size of the service following a review of the Joint Agreement which had 
agreed a move away from population based calculations.  

 
Resolved – that: 

(a) The current 2022/23 net revenue outturn budget position be noted. 
(b) A further £40,000 from the Staffordshire County Council’s general 

reserve towards the Staffordshire History Centre Project, taking the 
total funding to £291,000 be approved. 

(c) A transfer of £46,000 for climate change funding received to 
Staffordshire County Council’s general reserve towards the 

Staffordshire History Centre Project, to be allocated to the project in 
2023/24 be noted. 

(d) The indicative 2023/24 net revenue budget be approved. 

 
17. Joint Archive Service - Review of Fees and Charges 2022/23 

 
The committee considered a report from the Lead Officers on the annual 

review of Fees and Charges.  
 

Details were submitted of proposed changes to the charges considered 
appropriate after research into those charges of neighbouring county 

services.  
 

Income for the service was predicted to be £3,897 at the end of quarter 
three in the 2023/24 financial year. Both services were still operating 

restricted access for visitors and income from copying services remains 
high. There was confidence that this predicted income would be achieved 

due to changing patterns and behaviour and preferences by users. 

 
Resolved – that the fees and charges for introduction by the Joint 

Archive Service and the Heritage Service from 1 April 2023 be approved. 
 

18. Joint Archive Service - Preservation and Conservation Policy 
 

The committee considered a report from the Lead Officers on the 
Preservation and Conservation Policy and Strategy for Staffordshire & 

Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service and William Salt Library. 
 

The Preservation and Conservation Policy and Strategy was reviewed to 
take into account changes in the responsibilities of Staffordshire Archive 

and Heritage Service, with particular reference to the William Salt Library 
collection as the Service manages the library collection on behalf of its 

trustees. Included in the Policy is the Integrated Pest Management Policy, 

Public guidance for care of documents and how documents are preserved. 
 



 

Resolved – that the Preservation and Conservation Policy and Strategy 
for Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service and William Salt 

Library be approved. 
 

19. Joint Archive Service - Digital Engagement Strategy 
 

The committee considered a report from the Lead Officers on the Digital 
Engagement Strategy.  

 
Key points to note were that the strategy recognised the needs of both 

areas of the joint service, the current digital climate, the value of digital 
engagement tools and the need to be mindful of accessibility and 

inclusion. The strategy also included guidance on how they would monitor 
their digital performance including an annual review on digital assets and 

archive those no longer active. The strategy and plan also included best 

practice guidelines for social media and support for staff, along with 
guidance for working safely with children and young people in a digital 

context. 
 

Resolved – that the Digital Engagement Strategy and Plan be approved. 
 

20. Joint Archive Service - Predicted Performance Outturn 2022/23 
 

The committee considered a report from the Lead Officers on the 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service and Staffordshire 

Archives and Heritage Service: Predicted performance outturn 2022/23. 
 

Details were given of the progress on the predicted outturn with key 
areas of work under each service demand There were five service 

demands consisting of Active Partnership: Sustainability and resilience: 

Diversified users, stakeholders and collections: Share knowledge across 
the sector: and increased online activity. 

 
Key performance statistics were provided based on the quarter three 

figures estimating the year end outturn. 
 

Resolved – that the predicted performance outturn for the service be 
noted. 

 
21. Date of next meeting 

 
Thursday 22 June 2023 at 10:30 am venue to be confirmed 

 
22. Exclusion of the public 

 

Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 



 

information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated.  

 
The Joint Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 

 
23. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022 

 
Resolved - that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 

2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. Relocation of Stoke-on-Trent City Archives 
 

The committee received an oral update on the relocation of Stoke-on-
Trent City Archives. The City Archives Service was currently closed to the 

public while collections were ready for transfer. A blog of the move had 

been really successful and works at the site were underway. The museum 
was to be cleared by 10 March 2023 and works would take an estimated 

18 weeks to be completed. 
 

Resolved – that the update be noted 
 

 
 

 
Chair 

 


